
Network Committee Participants List 
 

 
 
 
Jeff Ackermann 
Program Manager 
Energy $aving Partners 
Governor's Office of Energy Management and Conservation 
225 E. 16th Avenue, Suite 650 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: 303-866-2386  
Main OEMC Number: 303-866-2100 
Fax: 303-866-2930  
e-mail: jeff.ackermann@state.co.us   
 
 
Robert C. Adams 
Director, WAP Services 
National Association for State Community Services Programs 
400 North Capitol Street, NW 
Suite 395 
Washington, DC  20001 
Telephone:  (202) 624-5867 DC (410) 363-9169 MD 
Email: radams@sso.org or rcadams@comcast.net 
 
 
Kip Bowmar  
Kentucky Association for Community Action 
101 Burch Court 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
(502) 875-5863 
(502) 875-5865 (fax) 
e-mail: kip@kaca.org 
 
 
Eugene Brady 
National Community Action Foundation Board of Directors 
Director- Commission on Economic Opportunity of Luzerne County 
165 Amber Lane, PO Box 1127 
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703-1127 
Phone: 570-826-0510 
Fax: 570-829-1665  
e-mail: hebegebe@sunlink.net 
 
 



 
 
 
Russell E. Clark 
Citizen’s Advocate 
609 West Kings Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85023 
Phone: 602-439-2256 
Cell: 623-229-3182  
e-mail: RClark1152@aol.com 
 
 
Peggy Colvin 
Program Manager  
Energy Assistance Section 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
P.O. Box 13941 
Austin, TX 78711-3941 
Phone: (512) 475-3851  
Fax: (512) 475-3935 
Email: pcolvin@tdhca.state.tx.us 
 
 
Patrick Costello 
NYS Division of Housing and Community Renewal 
Energy & Rehabilitation Services 
Supervisor T&TA 
Phone: 518-473-0082 
Fax: 518-474-9907 
e-mail: pcostello@dhcr.state.ny.us  
 
 
Rob DeSoto 
Weatherization Program Manager 
Central Regional Office 
1617 Cole Boulevard 
Golden, CO 80401  
Phone: (303) 275-4843 
Fax: (303) 275-4830 
Email: rob.desoto@ee.doe.gov  
 



 
Jean M. Diggs 
Energy Technology Program Specialist 
Office of Weatherization and Intergovernmental Program 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW EE-2K 
Forrestal Building 
Washington, DC 20585-0121 
Phone: 202-586-8506  
Fax: 202-586-1233  
e-mail: jean.diggs@hq.doe.gov 
 
Jeff Dockter 
LIHEAP/WAP Program Manager  
Wyoming Department of Family Services 
Ombudsman Division 
2300 Capitol Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Cheyenne, WY 82002-0490 
Telephone: (307) 777-7561 
Fax: (307) 777-3693  
e-mail:  jdockt@state.wy.us   
 
 
Dan Elliott 
Oregon Housing and Community Services Department 
WAP T&TA Coordinator 
Services Outreach Section 
Housing and Community Services 
Post Office Box 14508 
Portland, OR 97309 
Telephone: (503) 986-2016 
Fax: (503) 986-2006 
Email: dan.elliott@hcs.state.or.us 
 
Dave Finet 
The Opportunity Council 
314 E. Holly St. 
Bellingham, Washington  99225 
Telephone: (360) 733 6559 
Fax: (360) 715 8993 
Email: Dave_Finet@opportunitycouncil.org 
 
Ed Gerardot 
Indiana Community Action Association 
1845 West 18th Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
Telephone: (317) 638-4232  
Fax: (317)634-7947  
Email: egerardo@incap.org  
 



 
Mike Gonzalez 
Program Analyst 
Office of Weatherization and Intergovernmental Program 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW, EE-2K 
Forrestal Building 
Washington, DC 20585-0121 
Phone: 202-586-9686  
Fax: 202-586-1628 
e-mail: michael.gonzalez@hq.doe.gov 
 
Landon Halverson 
Energy Program Manager 
Tri-County Weatherization 
Davis County Government 
P.O. Box 618 
50 East State Street, Suite 217 
Farmington, Utah  84025-0618 
Phone: 801-451-3256 
Fax: 801-451-3212  
e-mail: landon@co.davis.ut.us 
 
 
David Hepinstall 
Association for Energy Affordability 
505 8th Ave. Suite 1801 
New York, NY 10018 
Phone: 212-279-3903  
e-mail: hepinstall@aeanyc.org    
 
 
Cherry Ivey 
Program Manager  
Division of Energy Resources 
Georgia Environmental Facilities Authority 
100 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 2090 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Phone: (404) 962-3049 
Fax: (404) 962-3050 
Email: cherry@gefa.ga.org 
 



 
Bob Jackson  
Weatherization Program Manager 
Kansas City Department of Housing and Community Development 
414 E. 12th Street 
City Hall 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
phone: 816-513-3041 
Fax: 816-513-3042 
Robert_t_Jackson@kcmo.org   
 
 
Elliott Jacobson 
Action Energy  
24 Elm St 
Gloucester, MA 01930 
Phone: 978-281-8410 
Fax: 978-283-3567 
elj@actioninc.org   
 
Bob Jones 
Housing and Energy Director 
Wisconsin Community Action Program Association 
1310 Mendota Street, Suite #107 
Madison, Wisconsin 53714 
Phone: 608 244.0466 
Fax: 608.244.4064 
bjones@charterinternet.com   
 
 
Jules Junker 
WAP Coordinator  
Agency of Human Services 
Vermont Office of Economic Opportunity  
103 South Main Street  
Waterbury, VT 05671-1801  
Phone: (802) 241-2450  
Fax: (802) 241-1225  
Email: julesj@wpgate1.ahs.state.vt.us  
 
 
Tim Lenahan 
Residential Programs Manager 
Ohio Office of Energy Efficiency 
77 S. High St, 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215  
Phone: 614-466-8434 
Fax: 614-466-1864 
e-mail: tlenahan@odod.ohio.gov   



 
Alex Moore 
Senior Engineer 
D& R International, Ltd. 
1300 Spring Street 
Suite 500 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone:  301-588-0387 
Fax: 301-588-0854  
e-mail: amoore@drintl.com 
 
 
Jim Newton 
Iowa Bureau of Weatherization 
Department of Human Rights/DCAA 
Lucas State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA  50319 
Phone: 515-242-6314  
e-mail: Jim.Newton@iowa.gov 
   
 
Larry Palmer 
Training Coordinator 
Department of Human Services 
Division of County Operations 
Office of Community Services (Wx) 
P.O.B. 1437 Slot # S330 
Little Rock, AR   72203 
Phone: 501-682-8725 
Fax: 501-682-6736 
larry.palmer@arkansas.gov 
 
 
Mike Peterson 
Weatherization Program Manager 
Midwest Regional Office 
1 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2380 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Phone: 312-886-8577 
Main: 312-353-6749 
Fax: 312-886-8561 
e-mail: michael.peterson@ee.doe.gov 
 



 
Meg Power 
Senior Advisor 
The National Community Action Foundation  
810 First Street NE, Suite 530  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: 202-842-2092    
Fax: 202-842-2095 
MEGPOWER@NCAF.ORG 
 
 
Kane Quenemoen 
Human Services Manager 
Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services - IHSB 
P.O. Box 202956 
Helena, MT   59620-2956 
Phone: 406-447-4267  
Fax: 406-447-4287 
Kquenemoen@mt.gov 
 
 
Thomas H. Richert 
Weatherization Director 
Community Action of Southeast Iowa 
2850 Mt. Pleasant St., Suite 108 
Burlington, IA 52601 
Phone:  319-753-0193 
Fax:  319-753-0687 
Email:  wxseicao@interl.net  
 
 
Clarice Sabree-Sylla 
Supervisor, Department of Community Affairs 
Division of Community Resources  
Office of Low-Income Energy Conservation  
P.O. Box 811 
101 South Broad Street 
Trenton, NJ 08625- 0811   
Phone: 609 984 3301  or 609 633-2378  
e-mail: csabreesylla@dca.state.nj.us  
 



 
Howard Sage 
Program Manager 
ND Department of Commerce 
Division of Community Services 
1600 East Century Ave., Suite 2 
Bismarck, ND 58503 
Phone: 701-328-4140 
Fax: 701-328-5395 
Email: hsage@state.nd.us  
 
Carl Saueressig 
Chief, Quality Assurance Section 
Wisconsin Division of Energy 
N7895 50th Street 
P. O. Box 340 
Spring Valley, WI 54767 
Phone: 715-772-4941 
Fax: 715-772-4951 
e-mail: Carl.Saueressig@doa.state.wi.us 
 
Bob Scott 
State Weatherization Director 
Office of Economic Opportunity 
950 Kanawha Boulevard East 
Charleston, WV  25301 
Phone: 304.558.8860 ext. 16 
bscott@oeo.state.wv.us   
Mo Srour  
Energy Program Specialist  
DC Energy Office  
2000 14th St. NW, Suite 300E  
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: 202-671-3316  
Fax: 202-673-6725  
e-mail: Mo.Srour@dc.gov 
 
 
Sallie Surface  
Executive Director: 
Choanoke Area Development Association of NC, Inc.    
PO Box 530 
120 Sessoms Drive 
Rich Square, NC 2786 
Phone: 252 539 4155  
Fax: 252-539-2048 
e-mail: ssurface@nc-cada.org 
 



 
Evans Taylor 
Weatherization Manager 
NC Department of Health and Human Services 
Office of Economic Opportunity 
2013 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-2013 
Phone: 919-715-5850 
Fax: 919-715-5855 
Email: evans.taylor@ncmail.net 
 
 
Bill Van der Meer 
Director, Pennsylvania Housing Resource Center 
Pennsylvania College of Technology 
One College Avenue 
Williamsport, PA 17701 
Phone: 570-320-2400, Ext. 3304 
Fax: 570-320-5239 
e-mail: bvanderm@pct.edu  
Phone: 570 327 4768 
bvanderm@pct.edu  
 
 
Ben Watts 
Economic Development Department Director 
Community Action Opportunities, Inc. 
Asheville, NC 28801 
Phone: 828-252-2495 
ben.watts@communityactionopportunities.org 


